PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ActoGeniX N.V.	01/15/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ActoGeniX N.V.
Street Address:	Technologiepark 4
City:	Zwijnaarde
State/Country:	BELGIUM
Postal Code:	B-9052

Name:	Ablynx N.V.	
Street Address:	Technologiepark 4	
City:	Zwijnaarde	
State/Country:	BELGIUM	
Postal Code:	B-9052	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12065335	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

949-760-0404 Phone: Email: efiling@kmob.com

Correspondent Name: Knobbe Martens Olson & Bear

2040 Main Street Address Line 1: Address Line 2: 14th Floor

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DECLE132.002APC

PATENT 501068248 REEL: 023801 FRAME: 0668

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Che Chereskin
Total Attachments: 2 source=decle132_assign#page1.tif source=decle132_assign#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 023801 FRAME: 0669

PATENT

Application No.: 12/065,335

Filing Date: Filing

Client Code: DECLE132.002APC

Page 1

ASSIGNMENT

The International patent application (Application No. PCT/EP2006/065803) was filed on August 30, 2006 with the following applicants:

VIB VZW (VLAAMS INTERUNIVERSITAIR INSTITUUT VOOR BIOTECHNOLOGIE) UNIVERSITEIT GENT ABLYNX N.V.

The rights of VIB VZW and UNIVERSITEIT GENT were transferred to ActoGeniX N.V. as recorded with the International Bureau of WIPO on March 21, 2007. However, the International Bureau of WIPO erroneously removed co-applicant ABLYNX from the application.

The assignment recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 5, 2008 at Reel / Frame No.: 020616/0739 assigns all of the inventors' rights to ActoGeniX N.V. This assignment was prepared based upon the information from the front page of the corresponding WIPO document which erroneously lists ActoGeniX N.V. as sole Applicant. However, it was the intention of the inventors to assign their rights to both ActoGeniX N.V. and Ablynx N.V. jointly as co-assignees. This Assignment clarifies chain of title and establishes ownership jointly with ActoGeniX N.V. and Ablynx N.V. as co-assignees for the U.S. Patent application identified below.

ACCORDINGLY, ActoGeniX N.V., a Belgian corporation having offices at Technologiepark 4, Zwijnaarde B-9052, Belgium (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it is currently listed as the sole assignee of the entire right, title, and interest to certain new and useful improvements described in the following application for Letters Patents in the United States (hereinafter "the Patent Application), which represents the U.S. national phase of International Application No. PCT/EP2006/065803 referred to above:

Application No. 12/065,335

371 Date March 3, 2008

ANTI-TNF ALPHA PRODUCING LACTIC ACID BACTERIA FOR THE TREATMENT OF CHRONIC ENTEROCOLITIS

WHEREAS, ActoGeniX N.V. and Ablynx N.V. both having their principle place of business at Technologiepark 4, Zwijnaarde B-9052, Belgium (hereinafter "ASSIGNEES") desire to jointly hold the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patent Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in the United States of America, and its territories and possessions in, to and under the said improvements, and the said Patent Application and all Patents that may be granted thereon, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements including all Letters Patents resulting

PATENT REEL: 023801 FRAME: 0670

PATENT

Application No.: 12/065,335

Filing Date: Filing

Client Code: DECLE132.002APC

Page 2

from the Patent Application to ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEES, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Patents before or after issuance;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEES, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Applications immediately upon becoming aware of those facts, and that it will testify in any legal proceeding involving any of the Patent Applications, will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and will generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce the Patent Applications in all countries.

Dated: 10, 2010	ActoGeniX N.V.
,	Name Printed: Emil Pot
	Director Intellectual Property
	Title:

6183018 110308

RECORDED: 01/18/2010

PATENT REEL: 023801 FRAME: 0671